

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC05-1295
D.C. Case No. 2D 03-134
L.T. Case No. 01-5533 CA

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST HOME BUILDERS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPLEX INSURANCE
CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Discretionary Appeal of Judgment by the Second District Court of Appeal

Laura A. Foggan
John C. Yang
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000 (phone)
(202) 719-7049 (fax)

Of Counsel

William D. Horgan (Bar No. 0176877)
FULLER, JOHNSON & FARRELL, P.A.
111 North Calhoun Street (32301)
Post Office Box 1739
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1739
(850) 224-4663
(850) 561-8839 (Fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Complex
Insurance Claims Litigation Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. GENERAL LIABILITY POLICIES DO NOT COVER THE COSTS OF DOING BUSINESS WHICH INCLUDE THE FORESEEABLE COSTS OF A BREACH OF CONTRACT	3
II. A CONSTRUCTION DEFECT CLAIM CONCERNS ECONOMIC LOSS, NOT PROPERTY DAMAGE.....	10
A. A Construction Defect Claim Without Third-Party Damage Constitutes Economic Loss, Not Property Damage.....	11
B. A Defect In The Policyholder’s Construction Does Not Constitute “Property Damage.”	12
III. POLICYHOLDERS CANNOT USE EXCLUSIONS TO EXPAND COVERAGE	14
IV. A GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY SHOULD NOT BE TREATED AS A SURETY BOND	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACS Construction Co. v. CGU</i> , 332 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9, 17
<i>Action Ads, Inc. v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 685 P.2d 42 (Wyo. 1984).....	6, 7
<i>America States Insurance Co. v. Mathis</i> , 974 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>America States Insurance Co. v. Pioneer Electric Co.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Burlington Insurance Co. v. Oceanic Design & Construction</i> , 383 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Central Bearings Co. v. Wolverine Insurance Co.</i> , 179 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1970)	9
<i>Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	1
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeast Fidelity Insurance Corp.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993)	1
<i>Erie Insurance Property & Casualty Co. v. Pioneer Home Improvement, Inc.</i> , 526 S.E. 2d 28 (W.Va. 1999).....	17
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon National Insurance Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005).....	1
<i>F&H Constr. v. ITT Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 896 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	11, 12
<i>George A. Fuller Co. v. United States Fidelity. & Guaranty Co.</i> , 613 N.Y.S. 2d 152 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. A.P. Reale & Sons, Inc.</i> , 644 N.Y.S.2d 442 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	9, 11
<i>Hawaiian Holiday Macadamia Nut Co. v. Industrial Indemnity Co.</i> , 872 P.2d 230 (Haw. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 683 So. 2d 527 (Fla 3d DCA 1996)	4, 5, 15
<i>Indiana Insurance Co. v. DeZutti</i> , 408 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. 1980).....	17
<i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. United States Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	3
<i>Kisle v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance</i> , 495 P.2d 1198 (Or. 1972)	9
<i>L-J, Inc. v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 621 S.E.2d 33 (S.C. 2005)	16
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	4, 14
<i>Lassiter Construction Co., Inc. v. America States Insurance Co.</i> , 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	5, 15
<i>Lenning v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>N. America Shipbuilding, Inc. v. S. Marine & Aviation Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 829.....	13
<i>Norwalk Ready Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Travelers Insurance Cos.</i> , 246 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2001).....	9, 17
<i>Oak Crest Construction Co. v. Austin Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 998 P.2d 1254 (Or. 2000)	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Old Republic Insurance Co. v. West Flagler Associates, Ltd.</i> , 419 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	11
<i>Production System, Inc. v. Amerisure Insurance Co.</i> , 605 S.E.2d 663 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<i>R.N. Thompson & Associates, Inc. v. Monroe Guaranty Insurance Co.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 160 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>Royal Plastics, Inc. v. State Automobile Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 650 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)	9
<i>Rushing Co. v. Assurance Co. of America</i> , 864 So. 2d 446 (Fla 1st DCA 2004).....	15
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC Development Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	1
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Miller Building Corp.</i> , 142 Fed. Appx. 147 (4 th Cir. July 20, 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Union Insurance Co. v. Hottenstein</i> , 83 P.3d 1196 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003).....	9
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Meridian of Palm Beach Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 700 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	5
<i>Vermont Mutual Insurance Co. v. Malcolm</i> , 517 A.2d 800 (N.H. 1986).....	6
<i>Viking Construction Management, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 831 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	8, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>WDC Venture v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 671 (D. Haw. 1996).....	19
<i>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979)	4
<i>Wm. C. Vick Construction Co. v. Pennsylvania National Mutual</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D.N.C. 1999)	13

MISCELLANEOUS

R. Franco, <i>Insurance Coverage for Faulty Workmanship Claims Under Commercial General Liability Policies</i> , 30 Tort & Insurance L.J. 785 (Spring 1995)	8
Patrick J. Wielinski, <i>Insurance for Defective Construction, Beyond Broad Form Property Damage Coverage</i> , 103 (2000)	20
John Yang, <i>No Accident: The Scope of Coverage for Construction Defect Claims</i> , 690 PLI/Lit 7, 36-37 (April 2003).....	8
